PCM/FOUR WHEEL ANTILOCK BRAKE SYSTEM ﬁIA-51

DTC 88 SHORTED BRAKE WARNING LAMP

DID YOU PERFORM THE “FUNCTIONAL TEST"?

I

YES

AS NEEDED.

* CHECK CKT 33 FOR A SHORT TO VOLTAGE AND REPAIR

GO TO “FUNCTIONAL TEST.”

|

1. CLEAR DTC(S).
2. PERFORM THE “FUNCTIONAL TEST.”

C0410

JERVICE PRECAUTIONS

JWAL system is basically maintenance free.
ping work on this system, observe the following:

pre doing welding work on the vehicle with an
Hric welding unit, turn the ignition switch “OFF”
| disconnect the BPMV connectors.

ot use a fast charger for starting the engine.
bonnect the negative battery cable when fast
rging. Refer to SECTION 0A.

Jer disconnect the battery from the vehicle elec-
il system with the engine running.

ke sure all wiring harness connectors are
prely connected.

ays note the routing, position, mounting, and
ption of all components, wiring, connectors,
8, brackets, brake pipes, etc., when servicing
AWAL system. Speed sensor wiring, routing,
| retention is especially important to help pre-
g false signals due to electrical noise picked up
e wiring. Proper system operation can only be
ieved if the system is restored to its original
ipment condition.

hbove mentioned items do not cover every possi-
must be followed when working on 4WAL.
oing service work, become familiar with 4WAL,
p it interrelates with other components on the

‘«

ON-VEHICLE SERVICE

CHECKING AND ADDING FLUID

For information on checking and adding fluid to the
brake hydraulic system, refer to SECTION 5A.

BLEEDING SYSTEM

The 4WAL brake pressure modulator valve (BPMV)
should be bled after replacement or if air is trapped in
it. Bleeding should not be necessary if the fluid is not
contaminated or no air is in the BPMV. There are inter-
nal bleed valves on each side of the BPMV that open
internal channels. Open the internal bleed valves 1/4 to
1/2 turn before bleeding. Should the module need
bleeding, it must be bled after the master cylinder and
before the wheel cylinders and calipers.

NOTICE: The ignition switch must be in the
“OFF” position or false trouble codes could
be set to memory.

Tools Required:

« J 39177 Combination Valve Pressure Bleeding Tool
(Three required)

* TK 00000 Scan Tool

* TK 02650 RWAL/4WAL Cartridge Kit or

* 3000003 Mass Storage Cartridge

A modified J 35856 Combination Valve Pressure
Bleeding Tool can be used in place of J 39177 provided
that the dimple is removed from it first.




